

No. 18-6943

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREGORY DEAN BANISTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GERARD J. CEDRONE  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02210

BRIAN T. BURGESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW KIM  
KELSEY PELAGALLI  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*bburgess@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

August 26, 2019

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A.    The Underlying State Court Judgment.....	4
B.    State Habeas Proceedings .....	7
C.    Federal Habeas Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    A Timely Rule 59(e) Motion Is Not Subject To AEDPA’s Restrictions On “Second Or Successive” Habeas Applications Because It Is Part Of A Habeas Petitioner’s Initial Habeas Application.....	15
A.    AEDPA Is Structured To Provide Habeas Applicants With At Least One Full And Fair Opportunity For Federal Collateral Review. ....	16
B.    A Timely Rule 59(e) Is Part Of The First Habeas Proceeding. ....	21

C.	<i>Gonzalez’s</i> Holding That Some Rule 60(b) Motions Are Subject To Section 2244(b) Has No Bearing On The Treatment Of Timely Rule 59(e) Motions. ....	27
D.	Subjecting Rule 59(e) Motions To Section 2244(b) Fails To Advance AEDPA’s Goals And Produces Anomalous Results.....	36
II.	At A Minimum, A Timely Rule 59(e) Motion That Does Not Raise A New Claim Should Not Be Treated As A Second Or Successive Habeas Application.....	42
A.	A Rule 59(e) Motion That Does Not Raise New Claims Is Not “Inconsistent” With Section 2244(b). ....	44
B.	Petitioner’s Rule 59(e) Motion Was Timely And Did Not Raise New Claims. ....	47
III.	Nothing In AEDPA Or <i>Gonzalez</i> Supports The Fifth Circuit’s Decision To Treat Petitioner’s Notice Of Appeal As Untimely. ....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	APPENDIX—Relevant Statutes And Rules .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anthony v. Cambra</i> , 236 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Archer v. Lynaugh</i> , 821 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	50
<i>Bannister v. Armontrout</i> , 4 F.3d 1434 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	41
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16, 21, 28, 29, 37
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corrs. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	13, 19, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	40, 41, 52
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	24

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	38
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	43
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	12, 24, 35
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	24
<i>Garcia v. Superintendent of Great Meadow Corr. Facility</i> , 841 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	42
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Secretary for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 317 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) .....	38
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 37, 42, 43, 44
<i>Inglese v. Warden, U.S. Penitentiary</i> , 687 F.2d 362 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 21, 34
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963) .....	10
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	18, 26
<i>Littlejohn v. Artuz</i> , 271 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20

<i>Lomax v. Armontrout</i> , 923 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	16, 18, 20
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) .....	44
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Midatlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Enutl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	27
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	33
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	26
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989) .....	23, 39
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	13, 19, 20, 32, 39
<i>Parkus v. Delo</i> , 985 F.3d 425 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Rishor v. Ferguson</i> , 822 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	37, 42, 43, 47
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924) .....	16
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	18

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	17
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	19, 27
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	10
<i>Stewart v. v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	20
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	13, 31
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017) .....	26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	38
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , No. 2:92-cr-163-5, 2015 WL 2169503 (E.D. Va. May 8, 2015) .....	40
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	13, 39, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Pedraza</i> , 466 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20, 21, 42
<i>United States v. Sellner</i> , 773 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 884 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Vitko v. United States</i> , No. 08-cr-171, 2016 WL 2930909 (D. Me. May 19, 2016) .....	40

<i>Ward v. Norris</i> , 577 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982) .....	2, 23, 25, 37, 48
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 30, 46
<i>Wilson v. Ozmint</i> , 357 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924) .....	18
<i>Woods v. Carey</i> , 525 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Zimmerman v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 167 (1936) .....	22

**STATUTES:**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	19, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) .....	19, 35, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	43
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	33, 41, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 2266(c)(1)(B) .....	35

**FEDERAL RULES:**

Advisory Committee’s 1937 Note on Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 59, 28 U.S.C. App., p. 273.....	22
Advisory Committee’s 1993 Note on Fed. Rule App. Proc 4,28 U.S.C., App., p. 665.....	31
Advisory Committee’s 2009 Note on Fed. Rule. Civ. Proc. 59, 28 U.S.C. App., p. 274.....	23
Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4 .....	4
Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(A)(vi) .....	31
Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(B) .....	24
Fed. Rule App. Proc. 40(a)(1) .....	35
Fed. Rule App. Proc. 41(b).....	35
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 6(b)(2).....	12, 23, 43
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 11(b).....	48, 49
Fed. Rule. Civ. Proc. 12 .....	11, 15, 27, 44
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 59 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 59(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule. Civ. Proc. 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 60(c)(1).....	30
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 81(a)(4).....	15, 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

2 R. Hertz & J. S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 28.1 (7th ed. 2018) .....	17, 20
C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d. ed. 2008):	
§ 2810.1 .....	23, 38, 43
§ 2818 .....	24
§ 3950.4 .....	31
James L. Hopkins, <i>The New Federal Equity Rules</i> 247 (2d ed. 1918) .....	22
Emily Garcia Uhrig, <i>The Sacrifice of Unarmed Prisoners to Gladiators: The Post-AEDPA Access-to-the-Courts Demand for a Constitutional Right to Counsel in Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. (2012) .....	51
